MEMORANDUM

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Kariline P. Littlebear, Zoning Administrator
Date: August 7, 2024
Re: ZBA24-15
881 Dunleavy Dr
11-15-276-019
Applicant: Kyle Teagan
Owner: Allen M. Teagan

The subject parcel is zoned LV — Lake and Village Residential District. The total parcel size is
approximately 0.34 acres (15,000 square feet).

The required setbacks for this parcel are as follows:
Front yard: 37 ft

Ordinary High-water mark: 61 ft 4 inches

Side yard: 10 ft

This request is for a 25-foot variance from the calculated 37-foot front yard setback to 12-feet
provided and a 26-foot 4-inch variance from the calculated 61-foot 4-inch ordinary high-water
mark setback to 35-feet provided for the construction of a 160 square foot covered front porch
and a 602 square foot uncovered rear deck. This request is for a variance from Section
9.02.B.b. and 9.02.D. of the Zoning Ordinance.

The main body of the house was built in 1950 with a small addition in the 1970’s and a second
small addition in the late 1980’s. | did not find any evidence of variance granted for these
additions. In 1999 the new owner requested a variance for the construction of a garage and a
front porch. The ordinance has changed a lot since then thus making the variances granted in
1999 not applicable to this new request. New work was begun on this home in 2021 without
permits and the building official put a stop work order on the home when this was discovered.
The property owner came in and applied for permits for the interior remodel, new windows,
and new siding. The property owner then decided to tear down and rebuild the front porch
and began that work without a permit. The building official went to the property for an
inspection on the existing permits and saw the porch had been removed and reconstruction
had begun. He explained that a permit was needed so they stopped work and came in to apply
for a permit. That was when it was discovered that a variance granted by the ZBA would be the
only way to obtain a permit for reconstruction of the front porch. The property owner decided
to request a variance for a rear deck as well.

The applicant has provided a survey, photos, and construction drawings. Staff has supplied
assessing records, a zoning map, an aerial approximation of the property, the enforcement
record, approved minutes from ZBA case 99-03, and Section 9.02. of the Zoning Ordinance.
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GENERAL SURVEY NOTES:

1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE
SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE.

2. SUBSURFACE UTILITIES NOT LOCATED FOR THIS SURVEY MAY
EXIST. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OF THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY TO ACCURATELY LOCATE SUCH UTILITIES.

3. EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD NOT DEPICTED ON
THIS DRAWING MAY EXIST.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PER OAKLAND COUNTY PARCEL
REPORT:

PARCEL ID:11-15-276-019
TAX DESCRIPTION:

T3N, R7E, SEC 15 DUNLEAVY SUB PART OF LOT 25 BEG AT PT DIST S
26-16—-20 E 80.10 FT & S 41-36-00 W 91.47 FT & S 48-29-50 W
368.44 FT & S 53-54-00 W 31.56 FT FROM NE LOT COR, TH S
64-59-30 W 70.00 FT, TH N 46-30-00 W 100.00 FT, TH N
47-00-00 E 70.00 FT, TH S 44-15-50 E 121.46 FT TO BEG, ALSO
PART OF LOT 25 BEG AT SW LOT COR, TH NELY 178.44 FT ALG NLY
LINE OF DUNLEAVY RD, TH N 46-30—-00 W 100.00 FT, TH SWLY ALG
CANAL TO BEG 5-14-98 FR 017 & 018
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PER OAKLAND COUNTY PARCEL

REPORT:

PARCEL ID:11-15-276-016
TAX DESCRIPTION:

T3N, R7E, SEC 15 DUNLEAVY SUB PART OF LOT 25 BEG AT PT DIST S
26—16—20 E 80.10 FT & S 41-36—-00 W 91.47 FT & S 48-29-50 W
345.00 FT FROM NE LOT COR, TH S 48-29-50 W 23.42 FT, TH S

53-54-00 W 3156 FT, TH N 44-15-50 W

12146 FT, TH N

09-05-00 E 119.00 FT, TH S 32-36-00 E 202.25 FT TO BEG

THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE. NO GUARANTEE IS
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY
THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EXCLUSIVELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES
AND PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSINGS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF ANY
CONFLICTS ARE APPARENT OR IF THE LOCATION OR DEPTH DIFFERS
SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THE PLANS.
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COUNTY MICHIGAN

Charter Township of Highland

(H) 11-15-276-019  Active

Print Date: Date
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APPROVED

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MAY 19, 1999

case #99-03 cont.
FINDINGS:

Maximum depth of lot only exceeds 120 ft. at its widest point with setback requirements in district from
subaqueous and front road requiring at least 90 ft. of any depth to meet the minimum requirements.

The lot at the location of proposed garage appears to be only 90 ft. in depth.
Proposed garage would not restrict the view from any angle of any neighbor.

| Motion Barancek, second Lauridsen, information per agenda, case #99-03, ordinance section 509-4a(1) and
| 509-4a(4) to grant a 13 ft. front yard variance from 30 ft. to 17 ft. and subaqueous setback of 13.20 ft. from 65
- ft. to 51.8 ft. This variance is for attached garage with second story, per drawings of April 28, 1999, signed and
dated by Mrs. Bourgeois.

Roll Call Vote: Barancek Yes, Laurisen Yes, Gruber Yes, Fanfair Yes, Guertin Yes, Stimbert Yes, Happel
Yes. Motion Carried.

3. Case #99-22 Tabled from 5/5/1999

Complaint #: None

Zoning: R-1D

Sidwell: 11-15-276-002

Property Address: Dunleavy Court (vacant)

Applicant: William Mirabitur

Owner: Chuck Mirabitur

Ordinance Section: 509-4a(2)

Variance Requested: 2.5 ft. variance for south side yard setback from 10 ft. to
7.5 ft

2.5 ft. variance for north side yard setback from 10 ft. to
7.5 ft.

This variance is for new home.

Page 4 of 7
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881 DUNLEAVY DR HIGHLAND MI 48356-2118
3 beds / 2 full baths / 1 half baths / 3328 sq ft

COUNTY MICHIGAN
PROPERTY GATEWAY

Residential Property Profile
11-15-276-019

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Owner Information

Owner(s) : TEAGAN, ALLAN TRUST

Postal Address : 2787 LAKEWAY HIGHLAND MI 48356-2152

Site Address : 881 DUNLEAVY DR HIGHLAND MI 48356-2118

PIN : 11-15-276-019 Neighborhood Code : LOH
Municipality : Charter Township of Highland

School District : 63220 HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

Class Code : 401 Residential - Improved

Property Description

T3N, R7E, SEC 15 DUNLEAVY SUB PART OF LOT 25 BEG AT PT DIST S 26-16-20 E 80.10 FT & S 41-36-00 W
91.47 FT & S 48-29-50 W 368.44 FT & S 53-54-00 W 31.56 FT FROM NE LOT COR, TH S 64-59-30 W 70.00 FT,
TH N 46-30-00 W 100.00 FT, TH N 47-00-00 E 70.00 FT, TH S 44-15-50 E 121.46 FT TO BEG, ALSO PART OF
LOT 25 BEG AT SW LOT COR, TH NELY 178.44 FT ALG NLY LINE OF DUNLEAVY RD, TH N 46-30-00 W 100.00
FT, TH SWLY ALG CANAL TO BEG 5-14-98 FR 017 & 018

Split/Combination Information

Added Status : Added Parcel
Added Date : 06/08/1998 Added From :FR 017 & 018
Most Recent Sale Since 1994
Date : 10/02/2012
Amount : $68,250 Liber : 44831:440
Grantor : Grantee : ALLAN TEAGAN TR
CERTIFICATEHOLDERSO
F CWALT INC
ALTERNATIVE
Next Most Recent Sale
Date : 08/23/2011
Amount : $226,495 Liber : 43325:141
Grantor : FERRIER-BOURGEOIS,
CHRISTINA
BOURGEOIS, DOUG
BOURGEOIS, CHRISTINA Grantee : BANK OF NEW YORK

MELLON
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881 DUNLEAVY DR HIGHLAND MI 48356-2118
3 beds / 2 full baths / 1 half baths / 3328 sq ft

COUNTY MICHIGAN
PROPERTY GATEWAY

Residential Property Profile
11-15-276-019

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Tax Information

Taxable Value : $98,820 State Equalized Value : $217,200
Current Assessed Value : $217,200 Capped Value : $98,820
Effective Date For Taxes : 07/01/2024 Principal Residence Exemption :N/A
Type
Summer Principal Residence : 0% Winter Principal Residence : 0%
Exemption Percent Exemption Percent
2023 Taxes 2024 Taxes
Summer : $3,813.15 Summer : $4,000.07
Winter : $1,129.16 Winter
Village Village
Description : LEVEL Area : 0.335 ACRES
WATERFRONT
Structure : Colonial/2Sty Living Area : 3328 SQFT
Ground Floor 12123 SQ FT Year Built : 1950
Effective Year 11972 Remodel Year : 1999
Stories 12 Story Rooms 18
Bedrooms 13 Full Baths 12
Half Baths 1 Fireplaces :0
Ext Walls : Wood Siding Basement :NO - CRAWL
SPACE
Garage : ATTACHED -2 car Heat : Forced Heat & Cool
(856 SQ FT)
Fuel Type : Gas Central Air :Yes
Finish : UNFINISHED Area : 0SQFT
Type Area
Treated Wood 133 SQFT

Treated Wood 69 SQFT



